## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Panchayati Raj

## PCH-HC-RGSA-Constitution of SEC-I/562138/2025 Shimla-09 03-02-2025 Notification

The Governor Himachal Pradesh is hereby please to constitute State Executive Committee (SEC) under Revamped RGSA of the following officers to approve the Annual Action Plan of Revamped RGSA scheme for the FY 2025-26 in respect of State of Himachal Pradesh.

1	Secretary Rural Development and Panchayati Raj	:	Chairperson
2	Advisor (Planning) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh	•	Member
	Special Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh	:	Member
4	Director (Rural Development & Panchayati Raj)	:	Member
5	Director (Social Justice and Empowerment)	:	Member
6	Director (Information Technology and Electronics)	:	Member
7	Director (Women & Child Welfare)	:	Member
8	Director (Elementary Education)	:	Member
9	Director (Health & Family Welfare)	:	Member
10	Director (Youth Services and Sports)	:	Member
11	Additional Director-cum-Joint Secretary (Panchayati Raj )	•	Member Secretary

The State Executive Committee(SEC) will approve the Annual State Capacity Building Plans to be prepared by the State in accordance with the Revamped RGSA guidelines taking into account the requirement of the Panchayats on the basis of the GPDPs, with thrust on formulating plans keeping in view the 29 items included in the 11<sup>th</sup> Schedule of the Constitution and also to achieve the SDGs adopting thematic approach of LSDGs.

The Chairperson of the State Executive Committee may additionally invite not more than two special invitees, such persons as may be necessary.

By Order/-Secretary (RD&PR)to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

## No. PCH-HC-RGSA-Constitution/AP/2025- Shimla-09 03-02-2025

Copy for information and n.a is forwarded to:-

All the above members of the Committee.

Joint Secretary (Panchayati Raj) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh